7/19/21

Minutes - Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held on 7/19/21 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice posted on north entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioner's office, 7/13/2021.

Present: Steven Fite, Chairman; Brent York, Vice-Chairman; Mark Barnes, Member; & County Clerk, Tiffany Buchanan.

Guests present: Junita Reeves, Assessor.

Steven Fite called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Brent York made the motion to meet with Junita Reeves, Greer County Assessor; to approve the Landmark Software Contract and the AF3 (IT) Contract. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made a motion to approve the minutes from the July 12, 2021 Special Meeting. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. Motion carried.

There was no action taken on meet with Greer County Sheriff, Jackie Jenkins.

There was no action taken on meet with OSU Extension Coordinator, Cheryl Lively.

Brent York made a motion to approve P.O.s for payment and reimbursement of claims. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Health 148, OK STATE DEPT OF HEALTH, 4634.15, County Clerk-ST 2, Embassy Suites Norman, Hotel & Conference Center, 297.00; Eco Dev-ST 1, CAROL TOOLE, 200.00; Extension-ST 5, NANCE LANDSCAPE, 56.00, 6, TOUCHTONE COMMUNICATIONS, 37.76; General 11, ImageNet Consulting, 159.04; SH Svc Fee 5, A MAYTAG HOME APPLIANCE CENTER, 1228.00.

There were no blanket P.O.'s to be issued.

Brent York made the motion to approve Bid on County Property. *RE: 516 N. Maryland, Mangum.* Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve the Lease Agreement for Surface Usage and Building Storage Usage (Old Reed Gin). Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnesaye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve the Contract between Western Plains Youth and Family Services and Greer County; for services at Northwest Oklahoma Regional Detention Center. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve the Detention Services Agreement by and between ROCMND Area Youth Services, Inc. and Greer County. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve the Detention Services Agreement by and between Community Works, LLC. And Greer County. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

There was no action taken on Roads & Bridges.

/s/Tiffany Buchanan, County Clerk

Brent York made motion to recess. Mark Barnes seconded. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Meeting was recessed at 9:39 a.m.

Approved: 7/26/2021

Board of County Commissioners
Greer County, Oklahoma

** S E A L **

/s/Steven Fite, Chairman

/s/Brent York, Vice-Chairman

Attest:

/s/Mark Barnes, Member